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·STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
. DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
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1. ·DISCIPLINARY PHQCEEDINGS .- SAL-E OF. AL.COHOL.IC BEV;ERAGES TO -MINORS, 
.IN· VIOL:ATION. of -Res.· 33:1·~77 ·-·AGGRAVATING -CIRCUMSTANCES: -
PREVIOUS; RECORD· - 40 ·DAYS' SUSPENSION. '. . . . .. . -. . . . ... 

In the ·Matter' of. Disc-iplinary 
Proceedings ag:iins-t . 

. . . 

· · .. DOMENICO VESPER, · 
... ~/a ·VESPER •s CAFE, 

··-. 15: s:.- 4th.·.street, ·: 
Camden, N. -J. 

: . 

' ) 

.)· 

. " ..... ! . : .) 

) 

Holder .. ;o.f Plenary Retail · Consump.tion . ) 
Licens.'e .. ·G-111; issued by .. the Municipal.) .. ·: 
Board ·.of Alcoholic.· Beverage Cont~ol : ·· 

. of the :City. of Camden •. · 
' ... ). ·.·. 

. . 
-.-.~ .- .- ~-~ - ~ - ~ ~ -

. . . . ·. ,. - . . . ~ 

• • i-~ 

' . ~ . . . ,· ' . 

· . CON.CLU_S I 0.N S _1 .· 

AND.'.:.:·.·: 
ORDER 

. ; 

Anthony F.· Iy1arino, .Esq., Atto~·ney f:or D?.fendant~Licens.eee 
William. F. Wood, ·.Esq .-, Attorney for: Departillent of i\lcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY.THE COMMISSIONER: 

D.efendant pleaded. not t guj;.l ty to the. foll.owing charges: 

·l. On or ~~out August· 5, 1942, y~u· sold-alcoholic. bever-. 
ages to Theresa __ ., a minor, in violat;ion of H. S.a. · · 
33:1-77. 

2. On or.about the date afore~aid~·you sold, ~er~e~ aDd 
. delivered,'. and allowed, permitted· .and suff~1red 'the ser-
v_ice and delivery of alcoholic· beverages to Theresa _. _., · 
a person under the ag.e .of twenty-one (21). years., ·and .· 
allowed, permitted· and suffered the. conswnption. of alco-:-.: 
'holic beverages by such person upon your liqmsed premises,. 
in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulattons No, .20. 

\ 

3·. On or about ·the date• aforesaid, _yo:y. s.e.rved ·Theresa·_, 
a woman, with bev.era:ges ·directly ov12r a 'Qar, in violat.ton 
of Section 1 of an ordinance concerning alcoholic bever­
ages adopted September 12,.1935 by ·the Board. of Com­
missioners of th8 City of Camden~. 

Defendant also pleaded not iuilty to. the· followini supple­
ment~l charges:., 

1. On or about Aµgust 9, · 1~42, y"ou so~d alcoholi.c beverages 
to. Louella , a minor, in viola ti on of R. s'. 33: 1-77. . 

~ . . . 

2~ On or about .the date aforesaid, you .sold, s~rved and 
d~livered, ~nd·_~llowed, permittGd and· suffered the ser~ 

. vice and delivery of alcoholic beverages to Louella ~' 
a person under .. the age o.f :t~venty-one (21) years, and 
allowed, permitted and suffered the consumption of. al·co­
holic bev~rages by such ·person upon your l~censed 
premises, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations 
No. 20 •. 
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3. On or, about. the date aforesaid) you served -·1.ouello.. 
__ , a woman, with beverages directly over a bar,. in 
violation of Section 1 of an ordinance concerning alco-

·~: ·hol:i,.c. beverages adopted September l~:i, 1935 by the Board 
of. Commissioners of the City of Cmnd~rt. 

iis ·to the originaL charges: ·At the .... heai .. :ing.~ ·Theresa __ ,. ~ 
minor, fburtl";en years".. of age, testif.ied: tha;t',. on -ii.Ugust 5, 1911~, 
she had been served an a.lcohollc beveT-age_ on the· licensed 
premises; that she and ·her escort, a soldier, were served at 
the bar by Ferdinand Vesper, son of the license~) and that .no 
inquiry had he en me.de as to her age. T"Iie soldier .. testified 
that he had on many occaisions prior to the date ii1 question 
been served drinks in the licensed premises. He furtner.testi­
fied that, on the day in question, he accompani'ed the' girl to 
Vesper J s where .l1e ordered for her. p.nd she drank a-. glass· of beer _ 
at the bar •. 

As ·to the supplemental charges: Detectives of the City of 
Camden and an investigator. from the ·Department of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control testified that, on. the· evening .. 0.f August 9.; .. 
1942, they stopped early. in the ev1.)ning outside the. li.censed.; 
premises and observed men and women drinking Gt the baro They 
returned a second time and -saw. that·· the same condition ,ex-isted.· 
Upon their return for the third time that evening, they entered 
the liS!ensed · p~€m:i-ses .. ahd. found-. Louella _. _. _ .. ,. a, mino-r, nine-t~e-h: _:-.. 
yenr-'sJ. ©·f":.age·:, a:t the:· bar. drinking· a slora g~n· mi~-ed.:.:drink. : · ·' .L: .. · .. 

. . : . ! ~ ~-> ; ... : .t 

Louella testified at the hearing that she had not been 
served the alcoholic beverage but had merely. ·taken a." sip"' of': '.the.:; 
man• s drink at the bar. Louella had previously 'signed a state­
ment admi·tting tha,·t.: a man had bought her two: s·loe" gin dr-inks 
because it was her birthday; that these drinks had been con­
sumed.· at the .. bar,· and that no ilJ.1.quiry had been .1f1ade as to her 
age because Ferdinand Vesper knew .her o..ge o , · · 

On behalf of the defendant, Fordinand Vesper, the bar­
tender, testifi0d that- he did not serve Theresa __ , and that 
she was never in the licensed premises. He admitted that 
Loue:]._~a __ was in· the licensed prr~mises on the evening of 
August 9, 19£12, and. that she was standing in ·close proximity 
to the bar and near a gln fizz drink which he stated had-- been 
served to a man. He denied that he .had sei··ved any alcoholic 
beverages to Louella. 

f\.:ft8r having considered all the testimony, I conclude that 
the. defendant is guilty of all the charges. 

As to perialty·: _The· sale of alcoholic bev0rages to, or 
permitting the consumption by, a minor, and particularly-one 
only fourteen year~; of age, is _a serious violation. Tht~ de­
fendant has a ·previous r.ecord, · having 'had his license suspended 
by the local issuing authority .of Camden for tll..ree days in . 
March of 1941 for selling alcoholic bev,2rages during prohibited 
hours on Sunday. I shall -suspend hi·s licenst-; for a· period of 
forty days. · 

J.'iCC:::>:rdj_ngly ,- it is, on this 29th day of Dc~cemb(:r·, 194~, 

·ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license C-111, hereto­
fore issued by· the Municipal Board of .Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of _Camden to Domenico Vesper, t/a Vesper's Cafe, 
for premises 15 s. 4th Street,·co.mden, be and the same is here-
by susp0nded for a period of forty· ( 40) days, commencing at 
2:00 A.M. Jan~ary 4, 194LJ, ~nd terminating at 2:00 A.M. February 
13, 1943. . 

r ALFRED E. D~IS~OLL, 
{°"'tr..Yl'nY':'"'l C'.' C"~ ,,"l'1L~,.., 



BULLETIN -546 .: PAGE 3. 

2. APPELLATE DECISIONS;-:. RITTER '.v ... NOR.TH BERGEN. (CASES. N.QS. 1. AND 2) • . .. . . . . . . . . · · . . .. 

Cttse #1-
ALFRED RITTER, t/a ALPINE 
VILLAGE,.'.:.,. . -. · . -

. . ... ) 

) 
; .. 

AppeJ.)a.nt_, .. 
.· ·~ .. ' .. · ... 

-vs-
• 1 ••• 

. I•: ' 

MUNICIPAL BOARD .OF. itLC6HOLtC ... 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF -Ti·rn -TO\Vl\fSHIP 
OF ·N.ORTlf BEHGEN., . '.'. .. I . • . • • ' .. 

•• • • · : .: 
1
"'· · ,_·. _. • . ·. Re.sp_oncJ.ept / .. ":. 

. ... ~.. . 

J 
) 

)·· 

... ) . 

. -- ..... ·• - ~ - ., ~' ..... .: . -:-i'· - - - - :·~) 
•• 1' •• • 

... ) .. .. 

} 

c· ~:l s- ~- #2 ~ . .::- · ·. =. · 

ALFRED RITTER, .:t/a AJ;J?INE., · 
vr_~LAGE; 

. . . ' . 

': ·.,, 

.:.: On App~al 

•. (•' 

·CONCLUSIONS .i'rnb ORDER 
. . ... . . ~ .. ' 

·-.·:. 

) ..... ·,; 

-vs-... . . 

MUNICIPAL. BOARD OF· ALCbHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL .. OF.·THE -TOWNS'HIP 
OF NORTH BERGEN, .. . . . . , 

Respondent. 

.r 
' ) . 

·) 

...:- - ..:..··-:- -· ~ ~ - - - - ~ - _··~-~) 

... ' . 

Lo'uis steisel:,.Esq.; and-MEfryin Herzfeld,_ Esq., Attorneys.f()r 
Appellant. · 

Nicholas. s. Schloed.er, Esq., Attorney for Respondent • 

. ·->BY. THE. COMMISSIONER: 

On May 29, 194·2, r·e_sporident .revoked plenary retail· ~.on­
swnption license. C-64 which appellant then ht~ld for pre~nises· 
at 805. - 90th Street . .? North ~ergen. In Case No. 1. herein; . 
appellant appealed from the ·act.ion Qf ·responden~ in revok_ing 
his license and, on. June 5, .·1942, an o·rder wa·s entered in said 

·· case staying -the revocation until further order of the Com­
missioner, in accordance with the provisions of -RiS.33:1-31~ 
Thereafter, and .while the appeal in Case .. No. 1 was pending, 
appellant applied· to rt':!spori.dent for a· renewal of h:i.s license 
for th~ pres~nt. fiscal.year. ~esporident deni~d-the appli- . 
cation for renewal b~caus& of the pre~iously mentioned rBvo~ 
cation.. Appellant filed an ~ppeal from· ~aid action in Case 
No. 2 herein and, by_ an order dated June ~)Q,194:2, I oxtended 
the term of the old iicense trr1til further order, in accor­
dance with the provi~ions: of R.S. 33:1-22. The two appeals. 
were· heard togetll,er and wi'll be decided ·at one and the. s~~me 
time~ · · 

The license in question was revoked after respondent had. 
found· the a.pp·ellant-l~eensee -guilty of violating Rules 5 and 
22 of State Regulatioris No. 20. Charges uf violating the 
foregoing regulations wer0 preferred as a result of state­
ments given to the North Bergen Police by one Katherine Towers 
on May 4,: 1942. On· the bas~i"s of these statements, . tbe. in­
stitution of disc-iplinary proceeding·s was clearly warr~nted. 
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In her statBments Miss Towers· set forth certa~n al~eged 
facts.. :(rpm:: ~:lliGll:_.:i t_-:;j.;s:::-:p,.os'.s1b1e .. to ::;_c.onO"l11de:, .... · · 

1. That a brawl had occurred 6n the licensed premises 
on the morning of Mai 4th; 

,; ... ·. 

2. 'rhat on a dozen times .. she had accompanied men from· .. · 
the licensed premises for the'··1)ur'po;fe:. of having 
sexual intercourse with them outside of the premises; 

- ..... . .. 

3. That she had consumed'.. alcoholic beveragt~S ?-t the, 
bar at the expense of_ certain ·p~h'tr_ons·. ·:_::: .·.--· ... :~- _; . 

.... : _ .. , ...... 

/ At the hearing before ·the loco.l Bo_ard, h<?weve·r ,,.···r~i-ss· ··Tovvers· 
repudiat~_d_. the :previous stat~::imE..mts. ·givml.:·by··· her to the police. 
She testified that, on the early morning of May 4, vvhile she 
was present on the licensed p"rerntses, .... a·· male pa:trbn· acc"Useff'her· 
of being a prostitute, as a result of which she engaged in a 
verb?-l, a~gume.nt::· with 'Ohe Mary Hula.t, appe~~ant' p. battender :· 0nd , 
housekeeper. This argur:ient was nppD.rently--·followed·~by ·her. 
departure from the premises tnd her meeting with the local····· 
police. ShE; dGnic~d, under oath, that .. she ·had ever accompanied 
men from the licens~~d premisE:s for the purpose of having sexual 
intercourse with them, and sl1.c f1~rther denied that''·any patron 
had ever purch[1sed any alcoholic beverages _f_or. her .•. ~ Her,. p:i;·oyio_lis 
statGmcnts to the police 'vH;_re not swoh:i·_.tq ··rior _:Wt:_r'·~ .. ·,_tJ1:ef-·'nici:d:e _in 
the presence of the appellr~nt. No other· ev:ide:il'ce _:w.is. ~pres.cn_ted: 
to substantiate the charges. ·. · -

On the r•ecord tnus proscmted before the local Bo:.:.-..rd, con­
to.ining, o.s it Llid, · c:.m absolute ·-denial o·f o.11 the ··ch~1rges; by·· 
Mi-ss Towers, the license .. ::; and ML:.ry Rlllat, ·I must re.luc;tnntly. 
conclude tha.t ·:the .e.viC.once · vvas. not·. ·s-uffici-ent ... to :sus:tain ·.the· 
finding of· gtlilt.o . . ··. ~ ·· .. 

f •• . ·"'· - . . . . 

On appeal, ho~vevE::r, respondent produced m:i._.9-ddi.t.tonal 
witness, one Alfred Erhardt. Since the appeaY·vvas···he·o~rd ££ nov·o, 
I shall consid:.::;r his testiwony· despite the~ fact ... that it ·was . 
not produc_ed .. at the. hcar.ing· belcrvi~ -' ·This· ·vvitP,es:s·,_ ·a n1'c[lp pa_. ·· .. 
tron,:_ t.ep_tifiGd. tho._t he first·1n8t Katherine ·Tow0rs: in the"" li-:... ... · .. 
censed premises .. in Decembo.r· l9i:1l •. · . He testified that, on a 
subs equei1 t-.. v:!.-s ~.t .t.o· the n Alpine Village j" tpe · two· of· them:·: : · · 
left. the·- prt.:misc.s .and. had: sexual intcrcour-s·(~ in an automobile 
park~id.:nearqy ~ ·It· ·c;~oes not.· ap·pear ·from 11is t·cstirnony·· thttt · [:iny : 
solici ta tiqn. tool~ place· \lpon.. the· lic-e~iis ed .. fJrmnises, rind·~- ~h~s · ·: .. · · .. _ 
witness .sfa:, t0d that ,·nt;i th.;r the.· liccnsec:·"nor · the·· bartender· had··: 
any kndviiec~ge .· tl:1;~t hQ .·int.::mG.ed .·to go <.Ai.t .:with the ·g:tr+ for :.-.... '.". 
immoral .. :r;rqr.posos. , As -a -.matter :-Jf fact;.-: as· far. ":·as I·. ca;n c:t$c.qt- .: ·· 
tain frq.m. the_ rqco.rJ., ._no. iri1moral !actl.viti$s··_-too~· 1Jl~c~ .. or ·w~rEC 
contt-:mp,la t_8d: whilt;;: this ·111~1n ·.·and .cwm1\2 .. ri ~emained .. uiio"r~ .:~die·.· ii...:··.· : 
censed. p~'"'_0mi_s:3s. , .:In .ar:iy cvc:nt,.' ther8 ·is: nu _evi'c~en·c:e _.he.fd1--e tho · · 
Comrnissioner that __ Uh: '1ic,onsco or. his: agent ·pe_r~nitt·e¢:,. ·al.l;.uwed ... 
or suffe_reC:: any immoral .. activ.ity -in or·· -·upoh ·the· 1-i.censeq _premises. 
If actiy1ties of th:Ls. cho.ractc;r to.Jk .place, thc;y··-~tre not' ·set·· 
forth in the record upon whicb the Cor:rnissioncr must base hi's 
decision. Hence, c.onsidering the riJcord pressnted. belovv~, and . 
also the add~ tiono.l ~viJc:r1ce herein;· the fii10.ing rj_f. guilt' .3.S to. 
the violation of Rule~ 5 of· Sta tQ RJgula tions N1~'> .- 2n· ·1iius t. be 
reversed. 

How~~er,· Alfred Erhardt ~c~tified in the ·app~llate ·pro~ 
cecdings that on. mnny occa~lions c.lurin:g Decei;iber · 0f i941; and . 
Jo.nuc;;.ry nnd :f~bruary 1942, hG purchased drinks in the licensed 
building for Katherine 'rovwrs. .This testiL:iony on his part is 
denied by Miss Towers, as well as by the licensee anQ the bar­
tender. Nevertheless, J: believe his testimony. This vvi tness 
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·appO.!'f.m.t°ly _had no: rea;,soh·tb; ;L:ie· and -s·evet·e cross..-CXl:il:lination 
failed to yieake:h his·· st-o:r;y-~ · · iVIi-ss Tower:s.· ··iNas. ::i.lso callL~d .as a 
witness iI)._· the· ~t.ppellate· proce_eain:gs. After having c:arofully 
stud.ied ·her ·testimony, ·bot-~· bef_or_e the 'loc:a1. Board and before 
the·· ·c0111missi·o118r, I c·onclud·e that it· is \inworthy of· -belief. Her 
roluctant confession of irnnoral -conQuct vd th the .witness pre­
viously referred to, as it ap~ears in her testiruor~ on appeal, 
ind1.cates tha.t ·she p·er jurGd herself· when she -at)pear.ed as a 
witri~ss befor~ ·the local·Bo~rd. Her. confession confirms~-in 
part, the story ·told·, by;· Alfred Erhardt. ·Nor. cnn- I give much 
credence to the story of the licensee.. Anyone hol<~~ing ·an .al­
cobplic beverage licensf; who is foolish cmough to ·ntake in" 
·stro.y girls ancr pern:.i t them to hang around -the prer:1ises' can-

. not ;exp·e·ct-· much faith to be :~)laced in his story vv1l2n he sub­
sequently· finds hirJS8lf in trouble. 

It·cld~riy ·appe~rs frbu the-e~idcnce that Miss T6wers wa~ 
employed on the li"c·~;nsed p:rei11.ses.. s·he ~:i.·ct6d ·as· a v.raitrtess and, 
even if, G.s she states,- slle: r:dceivecJ. no fi.xec~, salary .for these 
seryices, it C.oes appear that she received her board and lodging 
as well as ~c~asional tins. Thi~ wis suffici0ntto constitute 
her an employee •. · Wn.tso:q.~J'he Watson Manufncturirig Cot~p~1,gy, 
30 N. J. Eq. 58B.7 590; Re Vlamj_nck, Bu~l13tin 14:7,. Item 4; Re Haino, 
Bulletin ,295, IteLl 7. 

The evidence in the . case is sufficient to' s·how ·-that the li­
censee permitted a female osployed on the licBnsed ·pre~ises to 
acc~pt beverages at the expense of n customer or patron. The 
finding of guilt. in the --r\_-:vocation ·'pr.oc0ouings ·as to. the vio­
lation of Rule 22 of State ~Ggulations No. 20 i~ therefote af­
firwed. 

It is to b<;;: notod that tht~ testluony in these cnses C.oes 
not c~isclose tht~ usual, · cornaon, «::md Eiore vicious type of hostess 
activity. There is n.o t2sti~.JOl3Y _before the Co1t1uissioner tho:t. tre 
fer.1ale in c1uestion solicited drinks or, in· f2.ct, ·that she ·,re­
celvE~d'- nny· alco·holic ·bc::verag1..:;s- at· the 8X::t)ense ;)°f any patron other 
than the one who testified. 

Since the finding of guilt on the fi1~st charge is r»cvers,~cl 
and the finding of guilt _as to the second charge is affirued, I 

· > n1ust · C\)nclude that "the 'penalty of revocation iL1p.:)SGd in case No .1 
,. "is·, :in. the~· abs·ence. of any· -~Jr~3vious J:·ec:,)rd, too s·2ver·e and, 

therefore, should be reJuoed to a suspension of ~the license for 
_sixty dtl.YS. Cf., Cuneo v. Hobok(2n, Bulluti_n 519, Iten l_. 

·'·: ·, . ·-r shall rebmid Case :No. 2 to rt~spon(~~cmt to G.eterrniric whether 
app;~;llant' s license· _should be rcmcvwd. for the· current ffscal 
year in ~iew of th0 ~G~uction in penalty in.case Nb. 1 fron 
.rev·:Jca ti\)ll t,..J.- ·.sn~pepsion for· sixty· c~ays. In con·sidering. that 
question, ·responderit should not treat appellant a·ny ·differently 
than it . would treat a11y othc..:r ·licensee~ whose llcense ·had be()Il 
sus pefo1ec~ for sixty~ days .-for a -vio],a ti on s·i1ii1ar· to thn t of which 
appellant has been founu guilty hercino ·rf ·renewL1l of the li­
cense is granted·, it ·"shall· be upon th12 express condi ti.on "that 
the new license sha.11 · ste .. ncl suspended froc. the date of issuance 
to March 6, i943, nt 3:00 A _.NLa I shall vacate, effective 
Januat·y 5, '.1943;·at~3:00 ·A.M., EJY order 11,eri3tufo·re ·entered here­
in extenc.lirig_ ·the ol_d license. irhus, in any event, it ··vvill not 
be possible fof appelltint horoin·to operate his licens~d busi­
ness for a periud of sixty dayso 

,. 

Accordingly, it is, on· this ·01st.· dny "Of Dece:,1b(:r, 1942, 

ORDERED .that the i:)~mo.ltY: imposed in Case Noe 1 herein be qnd 
the s_aue .is here.by" l~mcliJ'ietl ·to a suspension for a period of 
sixty (60) c~ay s and it is further 

\,, 
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:DRDERED· that·.C~s~ No. 2 be remanded to respond~nt ~o 
determine' in accordanc~ wi t-.h· t:µe views exp~t3s·se.d.)~ereiri'.,.. . 

. whether ·.the-· licen$e sl).ould. b~. renewed· for th.e· -present ·tis·cal 
. year: .up.on thG .expr~ss ·. condi ti-oii. that. the· :neyv liqense· shal~ 
.·stand·!·susp~nded .. from:_th~ ¢i·q.te of. iss~an·c~ unt11···.fy1arch..'6~ 1943, 
at: 3 :DO· A. M .• ; : ;.and it . is fwtr~-e:r .· · · '_ .. · .· · · · . ··· ·:·: . . 

·-· 
· · ... ORDER.ED, that th~ o~d·~r · hei;-e_tofo~·e entered 1~er·e~~.;- '.on 

:':.:'Jur1e ·:30, -1942; ·ext.endilig::the .. -te.rm of- ttiei;old ).icense, he" and 
· the· san,ie, is hereby vacat.0d, eff-ec_tiy._e Jsinµary, 5, 1943~ a;t 

-··_; 3:00· A: -.-M.... '.·i. . "- .. . . . . ' .. 

~ . : . . ,• 

. ALFRED' :E; .. : DRISCOLL, 
.·. · .. ··, .commissionero 

~ • I·, , . -. . . . . 

3~ DISCIPLINARY.:·pRQCE·EDINGS -~-SALE .QF ALCOHOLI9; BE\T_~RAGES TO . 
WOMEN. OVER THE: -BAR,- .IN V.lOL.ATION Of .J;,_OC,AL O.RpINANCE -:-:· 5 DAYS I 

,. SUS-PENSION, .LESS·· 2, FOB GUILT.Y· PLEA.-: . . . ... ,. 

In-. the Mat ter.;;·of~ Dlscipiil,1.ary 
Proceedjpg~ agai~st · 

. . . . . . .~· . . . . ,. . . . . . ~ . . . . . . . . . ........ . 

BETT-Y DECKERT. HENCINSkt;·" .. 
- t/a Bettyts Cafe, 

;, 1633 ·Mt. Ephra~m Avenue,, 
· . · Camden, · N. Jo . · · · .· · · 

4 .:;···, 

· Hol9.er -of Pl~na;ry· Retail Con~umption 
License C-41, .i$,SV.ed by. th~ Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverag~_Coritrol 
of the City o.f Camden. 

- - - - - -·- -· - - - - - - -

) . . ~·. 

.r··· 
'). '_ 

)' '. 

. ) . 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
. AND 
ORDE.R 

John Claud Simon,: Esq., Attorn'ey for Deferidari:t~Licensee·. _ 
Abraham Merin~,. Esq .• , Attorney for ·Department· of Alcohol:i,.c 1 

-Beverage .Control~ · 

BY THE COil/rM:ISSIONER: · 

The li~ensee has pleaded guilty to a ciharge alleging that 
she sold -alcoholic beverages to women directl~r over her bar, 
in violation of local regulation.·· f-

The ·.regulatior1 in question (Section 10 of' an o;dinance 
adopted DecembGr 27, 1934, as a.mended -September .12 ,. 1935) pro-· 
v-ide.S ~·, -.nNo woman s·hall be served with bevera.ges. directly· over · 
any ·.Pa.r." On oc.-toher · 15, 1942, several agents o.f this Depart­
ment: observed a: bnrt.ende.r serve liq~or to, four women. seated o.t 
a bar in- the l~"e.ar ·room of thG defendant 1 s tavern. The defendant 
ad~itted .the ser~ice of alcoholic beverage~ to.~he ~omen but 
stated th~t .she was under .the. impression tha.t the ordinance. pro'"'"! 
hibited_ such servic1,3 only at her frorit bar and not at the _bar in 
th0 ·-rear ro"om. The·. cited .. ordinanc2 ,- however, m2~kes no such 
distinction. 

The. defendant. has rio previ.ous record. I ·shall· suspend· . 
her license for the instant vio"lat:Lon for a period of five days, 
less two days f'o_r the gui~ty pl~a, leaving a · net suspenston of 
three days:. 

_ Acc.ordingly, it is, on. this ~0th dny of December, 1942, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Licen,se C-~l, 
heretofoie iisued to B8tty Deckert Hencinsk~, for p~emises 

,,,. 
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1633 Mt •. Ephraim Avenue, Camden, New Jersey~. by the Municipal 
Bonrd of. Alcoholic Beverage Control of· the· City .of Cmnden~ he 
and the same is hereby suspended for a period .or· three (3; days, 
commencing January 4, 1943.at 2:00 A. M. and concluding 
January 7, 1943 at 2:00 A. M. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL, 
Cornmis sioner. 

4. DISQUALIFICATION APPLICATION TO LIF.T 
APPLICATION DENIED.-

FACTS- FJC1'Jv1IN.ED 

In the Matter of· an .Application ) 
to Remove Disqualification ·be-
6ause of Convictions, pursuant · ) 
to R.So. 33:1-31.2~ 

- ) 
Case No. 250. · 

}-

BY THE cm1rnJIISSIONER: 

·CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDER 

Petitioner, in this proceeding, prays that his disqualifi­
cation resulting from the conviction of crimes be lifted pur-
suant to R.S •. 33:1-31.2. -

·In January 1925 petitioner was· fotmd guilty of breaking 
and entering.and in July 1925 he was found gui;Lty of .lar.c-eny. 
In each case petitioner was _sentenced to 90 days in.the county 
workhouse• In November 1925 peti ti911~r was found g~'l ty ·_of 
malicious mischief. In 1926· petitioner was found guilty of 
disorderly conduct and sentenced to 90 'days· in the county work­
house. On Noverribe~ 28, 1939 petit:i.0~1er ·was found guilty of 
a~sault an~~~attery and fined.$10.00. 

One of the.requisites necessary for the lifting-of a dis­
qualification is ·that petitioner must have ·a. clean record _,for at 
least five years lp.s.t past. Aside from.the actual conviction of 
assault and ·battery in ~9~9; the petiti9ner was arrested on · . 
June ·s and August 30{ 1.940~ for assault and battery but both com~ 
plaints were withdrawn •. Because ·of th8 ~conviction in -November· 
1939, it docs.not appear that petitioner-has been- lnw-a13iding 
-for at leqst five yea~s last past. Moreov8r, bebnuse of· his 
long criminal~rocord, I belie~e .his association with the aldo­
holia ·beverage industry wo_uld be contrary to public intc.;rest. 
Hence, I shall not a.:t, this time exercise J.J~r discretionary power. 
to lift peti~ioner•s disqualification. 

Therefore, the petition is denied~ 
. f 

Dated: December 31, 1942. 

AI_,FRED E •. DRISCOLL, 
Commissioner. 
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5. . .1v16RAL, ~~R~IU?uriE : : CR~l~~ o:F . PASsING cOltliT±ERFKi:± 1vfoNEY. INVOLVES 
(.-..: IVIORAL TURPITUDE •.. ' ; ,. . .·· . . . . ·.:' ' . . ' .. ''. ' : . 

. . . ···. , . 

,. ~·. :. ~ ~ < • : • ' • • • 

·DISQUALIFICATION·- APPLICATibN ·to tt:F:tr -· 
APPLICATION-DENIED. 

;· ~ : . 
.. . ·.• ..... 

In the- .. Matter, nf. ·mi. Application 
to Remove Disqualification been use · 
of a Conviction, pursuant to R. S.~ 
33: .. l-3L"2'., ·' ··· . ;! 

Case No. 247. 

BY THE COiVIMISSI.ONER: 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

.-ORDER 
••• • ~ I' ' •• i . 

.. ·, . 3. · .. ' ~ .. 

.. .. ,. : .. ' •• f • : • 

. In 1936 petitioner pleaded guil.ty in a Federa_l Cqu:rt . to the 
charge of pas sing counter·f ei t money. He was seritence'd to serve 
eighteen months in the penitentiary and :r;el.easc;:d_on JW?:e 2, 
1937. This crime, .Qrima f acie, involved rnoral turpitude ... Re 
Case No. 182, Bulletin 498, It~m B. 

· · :. When petitioner was :r, .. ele<;.sed. from-the _pen~te~tiary, he 
·was turiieO: over· to· police: -.,offico.rs on .·a.:n, ope1~ ~'.cp~rge : of l?reaking 
with intent to steal. The_ latter cr~m9 ~ppareri~l~~-occ~~ted. 
sometime in 1936. A plea of not guilty was ente~ed, but in 
OctohBr ... 1940 petitioner. retracted the pleo..,. and. pleaded ··.!:!:£!1 

, ._yUlt ~- ·' ·: TlK~reupon,. he received a· suspt;;nded se11.~ence: Qf-_ ft·om two 
.:to three y~ars ·in Stat8·Prison. This crime likewise involved 
moral.turpitude. · Re Case No. 179, ·Bulletin. 1±85 '. I~em _8 •. 

·· · · . . , By reason ~f ~hese. convictions, p_e.ti tioner is disquaiified 
from working -.for a liquor licensee or ... holding a liquor license 
in this State~ R.S. 33:l-25, 26. · · 

. . .. Pe ti ti.oner. seeks rc~rnoval of his dlsqualification, pursuant 
",t6 R.S. 33:1-31._2, on claim thp:~. he has led a law-abi.ding life 
·fa~ the past five yea.rs. 

·.; , Pe ti tioncr urges tha
1
t his· convic:tion in. 1940. of bre.aking 

·with intent to steal should not be.regarded as evidence of mis­
conduct ·within· the po.st five years, bscause ·the offense· wns 
committed in 1936, and. fur.t.her, · bc;cD.us._; hE; was '-t.ctually j.:nil.1jcent 
of the ct·ime but· pleaded non vult for, convenienpe, and on the 

. representation that.he would rec~l.ve a. suspended sentence • 

... '• . ' 

Peti tionGr may not here collatorall~r attnck· his own con­
fossive plea or the:,me~ri:ts of his .conviction in .the criminal 
court. Re Case No. 421, Bulletin 50·5, Item 5 •. H,:mce, nothing 
has been pres.anted to eliminate: the element of moral turpitude 
from the .crime. Five years c)f law-abiding conduct must elapse 
from the date of conviction, and not the date when the.crime 
was committed, before a pE:!tition for lifting of disqualification 
may be entertained. Re Cnse No. 162, Bulletin 477, Item: 6. 

Since, to date, only a little over two years have elapsed 
from the date of petitioner's conviction in 1940, the instant 
application for r2m-:Jval of disqualification is premature. 

The petition is therefore denied. 

Dat8d: January 5, 1943. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL, 
Commissioner. 
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LICENSEE CONPUCTED.. -Ji · :LOTTEHY ON 
LICENSED PREMISES', IN VIOLATION OF RULE 6 of:-"p_T.fy.TE REGULATIONS 
NG·~· 20 - 5 DAYS' SUSPENSION, LESS 2 FOR GUILT~ :fiiEAc 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

.... ;. 

) 

) 
ERNA BOEHNKE, 

t/a BILLY'S BAR AND GRILL, ) 
Ridge Road, Jefferson Township; .: -
P~O. Oak Ridge, Ne J. ) 

Holder of .Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License G-15, issued by the 'I1ovvnship 
Committee of ~he Township of Jefferson •. ) 

. ' ) - ~ - - - - - - - -
Erna Boehnke:, Pro Se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

·.ORDER 

Richard c .• Gossweiler, Esq., Attorney fo~ Department of.Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 
/ 

The def endant.:..licensee has pleaded guil·ty to . a :charge of con­
ducting a lottery upon her licensed premises on September 6; 1942, 
in violation of Rule 6' of Stato Regulations No. 20. 

On September 6, 1942, duri'.ng the course of a clambake, con­
ducted by the licensee on the licensed premises,·she sold chances 
to patrons entitling them to participate in a drawing for a basket 
of ·assorted: liquors. 

Defendant states that she was unaware that this conduct on 
her part was in violation of State Regulations. Ignorance of the 

.law is no excuse. In Re The· Great Atlantic and Pacific Tea 
Company·, Bulletin 172, Item 9, it was stated: -

"Rule 6 .. of the Rules Concerning Conduct of Licensees­
applies, however, even though the.chances or tickets 
are given away free for the rule prohibits not only 
the sale of tickets-or participation rights put goes 
further and ·expressly provides: 'No lieensee shall 
allow, suffer or permit any lottery to be conducted ••• on or about the licensed prem_ises.'tn . 

The defendant has no previous record and I shall,. therefore, 
impose the usual penalty by suspending her license for a period 
of five days, less a remission of two days for the gtlil ty plea. 
See Re Alpine Village Tavern2 Inco~ Bulletin 252, Item 1. 

Accordingly, it is, on this·6th day_ of January, 1943, 
I 

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license C-15, hereto­
fore· issued b~· the '11ownshi:P Committee o:f the Township of Jefferson 
.to Erna Boebnke, t/a. B_illy 's Bar and Grill, for premises at Ridge 
Road, Jefferson Township, be and the so.me is hereby suspended for 
a period of -three '.(3) days; commqncing ·nt 3:00 A. M •. January 11, 
1943, and concluding at ·3:00 -A .. lVL, January 14,_ 1943. . 

ALFRED Eo DRISCOL°L, 
Commissioner. 
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T. '· ·ntscrPiINARY PRocEEn~r;ilds. · "~:. FArisE; ;A1'rswER. __ :nr· .. -tJicENSE -1lP:fLI¢ATION 
CONCEAt!:rm· iVIATERtAt: FACTS ·:..··"DISQUALIFJE-1) ·-· s1-ocKHOLDERff ·(NON­
RESIDENCE AND NON~CITIZENSHIP) - .El\~PLOY1ffi._NT .. OF DI.p.C:J"QAL~·F.IEP. 
PERSONS - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 'BALANCE ·OF TERM WITH LEAVE·<TO 
PE'rITION TO LIFT UPON BONA FIDE . CORRECTION' 'oF: ILL·EGAL''.'STTUNrION 
AND EXPIHATION OF'60 DAYS. -

: . ' 

'·--. 

, .:. ·. 

In'.>t.he: Matter _of Disciplinar~y;_::,,; ·; -_:·; · .; ... )· .·: 
Pr.d.c.eedings against · .. ·' · · · · .·:-:· ·. · · 

(:..'· ···) 
RODEO, INC., ... . 
S/E Cor. Route "-1-fl 7. ariq>': : · · · .. 

Prospect Avenue,· .... ':' .. i ._ · ··· · 

Rochelle Park, N. ·J~ ·· 

' •' . ,.: _;,: ··.)_·_ .•. · ·. ,·. 
. J;_. 

.-; .:,; . . : ) '.: .: 

Holder of Plenary Re.tail Co:tisiimption ·.. ·) · 
License C-3 issued by the Township 
Committee' of .. the Township of Rochelle 
Pa'.rk. . ,. . · ;··. ,. -:. · '•.' - . -~ • .> .: 

~): ,• 

·)°: 

' .,; 

·. :t' 

·. .. . 
;:, I'• 

·, _;· 

) ... 

CONCLUSIONS 
...·. AND· . 

... ORDER"·, 

Winn~ & Banta,_ E_sqs ._, by Edward G. Ey~rtz~ E;~q~ ~ Attorneys for 
.. ,Defei1.dant.;;.;.Licensee~'.: . .: .. · · .... · ..... . ,, . · ,,. 

RicHarCi· c,Q- G:ossweiler / .. ttsq-i/ ~" Attorney for· De::Po:rt:ment of ·Alcoholic 
Beverage Control·~ · ·· ·.; ,: · .. ·. .: ,.:.·· · -. :: · . .' · : ·. ·. · ·-.· .. : 

·<.: J3Y. <n1E 'cbMTuiISSIONER {' :· . 

··The.· defendant 'p1e·a(rs :.nori."vul t·.-~6 the.-·foi~ov{~ng · cl~arges i . 

". 1. rn its license-_applicatio11 it .fal~ely ,answered Question 
'··24 by stating·· tliat no ·stockhdider. tiad any beneficial . 
·-.·interest ln- the stock of .. any .. other stockholder of the ~ . 
· eorporation;· ·whereas: in .. fact· Williatn~.Vancf3 and Gaetano 
Candella were· the real and· ben(;ficial .. owners; of addi.t-ien-
al shares of stock listed in the name of Michael . 
Ingan:Q.amorte, ·such false. stateruent·being ·in violation 
of R.Stt 3~~:1~25. . ·. . · · . , . . 

.. 
' . . . i. 

2c Fr·qm JUly 1, 1942, and. until the present t:Lme, it 
knowingly erriploy.ed William Vaii.ce ·and Gaetano Candella, 

·persons who woulq, fail. to qualit'y· as liqe11.~ees ·-because 
of non-residence ·and non-citizenship,, in violation of 
R.S. 33:1-26 and also R~le 1 of Statq Regul~t~ons ~o.llo 

The· departmental· file disclos6s ~hat'Michncl_Ingannamorte in­
vested. $1500 •_00 for "tqe pm·chp.se ·of a .. liquor pusiness. Upon advice 
of counsel the defendaht-corpor.atiori. was .-formed and.··-ei-ghteen share~ 
of stock were li$ted in the name of Michael Inganna~.orte, one share 
in the name of William Vance nnd·o:ne share in the name of Gaetano 
.Candella. Ingannarnorte is a non-resident .of the State. of New 
Jersey; Vance and Candella are n~n~citi~~e1i.s and non-res.idents. 

Vance and ·Candella actually ran·the busi;n.ess, being' paid a 
salary.for their work. : Subsequent to the org<:!.nlza tion- of' the 
corporation, ?ach invested $?50. 00 of. his own' rnoney in the cor­
porate enterprise. It was understood that, if the corporation 
wo.;:; sold, Vance and Candella were severally to receive· twenty­
fivc per cent. of the purchase i:n.ice and· that Ingannamorte was 
to retain the balance. Thus it appears that Ingannarnorte was 
the beneficial owner of a fifty per cent. interest in the cor­
poration and that Vance and Candella severally held a twenty­
five per cent. interest in the corporation. 
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In mitigation d.efendhnt conterided. that there .. had been no 
desire or attempt .. ori its. 'parl to c·onceal.:any fClcts or -to evade 
the J __ a~1:; thri:~ ·1t. ha,d relied eriti:rely upon the advice of its 
attorney and'· as a resul ~ of such advice, ~he corporation :hnd ·; . 
been formed. The fact that this licensee relied upon the advice 
of counsel· mo.y no.t· .. be ~o])s~de.red in· mi tiga tiori ... · S8e He Carc:.-tbelli, 
Bull~·ti~1 174, It~m 15. · .. ; · · 

All three of the stockholders are disqual.if'ied from hold'ing 
a retail license in this;;state (R.S. 33:1-25} arid also from · 
holdipg a bc;neficinl._ int~rest in· :taore than ten per. cent. of·· 
de_fendant ts. stock (H. S. 33: 1-12 .1). - Ingannam.orte is· disqu~l;i..fied 
because he is a non-resie3.ent of~ the' St:.:.te of New Jers·ey ,. _wl:).ile,, ______ ---•~--.---~-;: 

.'.Vance and Candella are d~squallfi1;;:?d because of non-·residenc·e and · 
non-cl t:Lzen~hip.," See· Re~',Bchnrmberg, .Bulletin 540, Item 4. 

As t,o penal tr: .The liconsee has ·no previous rec·ord. How-
.. ever,_ the "front" still ;¢xist~;; hsnce I have no ·alternative· other 

than to suspend the operation of the license for· the_bai~n¢e 6f 
the term. In the event, .. · howl:;VGr, that the licensee makes. a J2.£n£ 
fide , sale of the busines:s; I shall then enter_tain an application 

- by a bona fide purchaser, who obtains ~ trans·fer of the licen·se, 
to li.ft the suspension. Howover, in no event will the 'Order ' 
lifting said suspension be entered until-. sixty days have' expired 
from the effective dat~; of the suspension herein imposed. 

Accordingly, it is, on this· 6th day of Janua'ry., l943, · 

ORDEHED that· -plenary retail consumption ~~icense C~3, her.eto­
fore issued by the_ Township Cornmi ttee of the 'Township of Rpcht:;lle 
Pnrk.to.Hodeo,.,Jnc., for premises at S/E Car. Route #17: and 
ProstJect."_:Avenue., '. I{ochelle Pa;:ck,. b·2 arid- the same is here'J?y :~u.s; 
pendo.?. fQr, the balance of its term,. effective· at 3:00 A.~1t, '. ". 
January: .. ~; 1943; · ·and" it is further · · 

ORDEHED that, in the event a correction \.)f t.he "froritn; .:Ls 
effected, 19ave be given as ~foresaid to make·~~plicatiori to the· 
Commi$sioner ~f' Aicoho1j.;c B~verngeControl"to· lift the sus­
pension. 

. ' 

·' 

.. ' 
~ r ., .,. ' .. 

- . . . . ... ... 

.. 

.. .. -. -
' {! I 

. ·: 

· ALfR:EP E., DRISCOLL,' 
Corr.u.'Uils·sioner • 
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a. 

_ Countz 

Atlantic 
Bergen 
Burlington 
Camden 
'Cape May 
Cumberland 
Essex 
Gloucester 
ijudson 
Hunterdon 
Mercer 
Middlesex 
Monmouth 
Morris 
Ocean 
Pa.ssaic 
Salem 
Somerset 
Sussex 
Union 
Warren 

NUMBER OF MUNICIPAL LICENSES ISSUED AND AMOUNT OF 'FEES PAID··FOR"THE ·PERIOD JULY lST, 1942 
TO DECEMBER 51ST, 1942 AS PER CERTIFICATIONS RECEIVED FROM THE.ISSUING AUTHORITIES 

c L A s s I F I :C A T. r· a··N 0 F L I c ·E N s E s 

Plenary Plenary Limited .. -Seasonal. Nilmber 
Retail Retail Retail. Retail . Surre'n-

Consrnn2tion Distribution Club Distribution Consum12tion- dered 
No. Fees No. Fees No. Fees No. Fees No. . Fe.es Revoke.d 

Issued ~ Issued Paid Issued Paid Issued Paid. ·Is sued P~id Ex2:i.red 

444 $ 167,954.lS $ 20,926.04 
~. . . 

60. 10 .. $ 1,025.QQ. 3: 
803 264,352.91 245 58,652.52 48 4,526. 23 . ·28 $1,293.23 6· . $' ljl26.86 11 ~ 
191 65,235.00 16 4,000.00 30 3 ,674. 79. 1 25.00 1 
440 188,200.67 53 19,155.00 55 5,085.47 'l .174.24 3 
125 50,625.00 11 5,150.00 6 600.00 

77 2·2,897 .12 7 1,700.00 26 2,750.00 
l,B82 695,601.58. 546 163,571.80 83 10,924.99 16 800.00 . i.-

110 30,800.00 10 1,575.00 6 400.00 1 
1,595 654,050.91 268 106,514.87 48 6,040.75 .45 1,749.11 10 

( 

79 20,512.61 l' 300.00 1 150.00 1 115.·54 .1 
452 181,957.81 45 11,492.63 58 4,886.05 1 ibl.06 2 
597 234,495.15' 43 12,110.00 28 2,5257.oo. 1 25.00 ~ ·.·598.85 ... ' ·. 5 

.480 192,482.55 70 20,238.00 23 2,557 -~·± 5 175.00 22 _6,788.16-.. 28 
327 96,972.51 70 17 '7£15.43 27 2,309 .. 93 .1 25.00 10 1,495. 99 :·_.· .. ,11 . .' . 
168 76,901.19 27 10,665.00 7 700.00 l" 
885 540,347.61 120 34,090.00 26 3,075.00. 11· 500.00 1 156. 78 . 5. 
50 15,750.00 4 550.00 10 875.00 ' 

182 62,166.00 24 5,575.00 8 -800 •. 00. -
148 51,371.62 12 1,915.00 5 159.86 3 . 450.00. 7 
550 270,952.87 127 43,300.00 54 7 ,_675.06 13. 600.00 2 ... 750.00 2 
135 '37,265.58 13 2,507.50 19 1,900.75 ....! 35,.00. . _g_ ·"265.15 . __£ 

Number 
Licen- Total 

ses in Fees 
·Effect;- Paid 

511 $ 189,905.25 
1,117 329' 951. 55 

237 10;954.79 
546 "212 615.38 

i ' ' ' 140 ._ 54,375.QO 
110 . 27 ,347 .12 

. ·1,826 8_6? ~ 898. 37 
125· .. 32,77_5.00 

1 944. ' .. 

··168,-355062 
81 · • ........ .. 21,078.15 

514· ·---· 198 ,_43·7. 53 
666.::. '249., '35~. 98 
572· 222 ,"24·1. 05 
424 :].18 '_546. 86' 
201 88,266.19 

1, 04.0'-.' _5.78,149.39 
64 17·,175.00 

214· 68,541.00 
159 ,33' 8.96. 48 
744 3_23,, 2·~7. 87 
168' 41~;7:'75. 76 

'' 
TOTAL_S 9,196 $5,696,870.68 1,570 $539,531.59 556 $62,441.12. 12~- $5,227.~4 51 : . $11-,802.59 '92 11,403 $4·, ?.~5, s?.o. 32 .. : :· 

ALFRED E. 
·Respectfully submitted, 

DRISCOLL, Compiissioner. .:· E. B. Hock, . 
. Deputy Commissi9·ner. 
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9. 
ACTIVITY. REPOltT :B;OR. DEP~MBEH·; · 194.2 

' • ! ••. 

., 
·~ . . . 

To: Alfred :E:~ · Dris:co.lli Co'Jt1ri)isf3loner . 

ARRESTS: ~kensees ·arid .employeeiJ. - ·- ~- - ·-. 3 · Bootl0gg~3rs ... ~ -· ...:. -~ - - 11 · · ·' 
.... ' ,. ;: .. /ro:tai "nuinber of J?er.sons arre$tcd - - - ... - - ·- - ·- - . - - ·- - -:' - 14 

••• ! .: • : • • • • ~ , • •• • • • • • ; .. • • • ~. • 

SEIZURES: Stiils. -. 1 .to 50. gallons·· daily C~t.pa¢i ty ·-.· ~ - - .. - ~ _, - -· -, -:- .. -4 
, .. · · -· -~· 50 gallons and mor·0 daily capti.·eity- -:-- - - .. 0 · 

. 'fotal· number :of. 'stills seizc:1d :-- - - :- - .:.. 

Mash - gallons- - - - - - - - - - ·- - - -- - - -- - - - -
Motor vehicles - Tr~u'::h1 - - - - ~- -- . 0 .. 

Pasf;enger cars - ~. ·_~ ·-. =- -- -:-- · .-· '."."" .0 , .. · 

4 
15 

0 Total number of motor vehicl•~;:fJ SGized-- - - - -· - - -· - - - - -
Beverage alcohol - gallons~~ - - - -· - ~-- - ~ -· ~ ~ - ~ ~·~ -
Brevied.: malt· alcoholic bevera.gt:;s (beer, ale, . ctq • .). ~ __ gallons-- -
Wine·-:·galJ.ons...:. - -- -- - -- - -· -- - -:-. ~-.-... --1 ~ - ..J.-: -;-.~ -,- :~: - ··• 
Disti111:1d alcoholic bev,r.:~rages (whiskey, brandy,;-. etc. )

7 
.. gaf.;lons- -

3 
10.78 

888.6$ 
2.40 

RETAIL LICENSEES: 
Number of premises inspc:ctl~d' --· ..... -- · ... - - '-- ·- - ·- -· - -·· - - · 
Total numbor of bottle:-::; gauged .. - -· ·- ·- - -· · · ·.- · - '~. 
jrotal numb-?.r of' prHtnises where viol:itions vi 1~re ·'fo1ll1d · _;_ ·-· :... - ·- -

. l, 7133 
12,761 

106 
Number and type of vtola t:l.om1 found:- .. · · · ... 

Illicit (bootleg)· 1iquor -· 0 11 Front~3 11 (conc<~aled ownersM.p)- - - 3 
Gambling device:-:; __ ... - ··-- · - :.:: l .,, Improper· beer· ·ta:p ma-.rkers- -· ·-···- --- ·G 
Prohibited signs - - - - - 1 Stack disposal permits necessary - l~ 
Uriqu.alified errlployeer:i--· -· 119 other'. .type.~:;· c>f v,;Lola.ti:ons~ -- ·~ .. ·.-:-~ ·-~ !l.5 

MILITAHY°fi~Rk!~')pj/fnoL·1~·s·PECTIONS: - -~ ·- - -- --~. -- - _;.··~;-.~_ .. _ - ~:.·~J-:;_ 
STATE LICENSEES: 

Premises insp(~cted ·- - - ··­
License applicati.uns investigated- -

\ .. 

COMPLAINTS : 
Investigated, reviewed and closed- -- - - -

.. rri?estig~tion ass;L~a.~d, .not yet co~pleted- ..., 

LABORATORY; 

- -.... 

'• I.:, I • ' I 

·,Analyses made- - - -·- - ~ -,_, - - - .. ':""'· - ~ ~ .:-: -· - - ·..:.. - - -
'-'Shi1ke,,up 11 __ cas:es (a lc.ohol, wa t.er :and artificial coloring) T-: .:.. 

··Liquor found. to be nqt genuine as 1abe1ed,.:- .,.. - - - - ''"'" - - - - -

IDENTIFICATION ·BUREAU: . 
Criminal .f'ingorp:dnt idi=mtifications made-- - -- -· - -- ... - - -- ·- -·· -- -
Persons finger.·printed · f0r non-cd.minal purp'iJses-:~ - - -- - -
Identification contacts with other enforcement agencies- - - - -

. Motor vehiele . identifications v:ia ·N •. L State Pol:Lee ·Teletype-

DISCIIiLINARY' PR.OCEEDING~J: 
. 'CasGs .trans~itted to mm\icipali ties..:.· - ·­

Cases· 'instituted at 'Dena.rtment. 
Cahcella tion · pr0ceeding·s ...! -· - -· --

HJ1~ARHJGS HELD AT DEP AR'I'MENT: 
.. Numbe~ .of hearings held- - ..- -

. AJ}fjf3t:ls :_ -.- ·-. - - - ~ - .- - - 5 
Dis?iplin~~y Pf?ceedings- -~ 30 

PERMITS ISS~JED: 

El ... ·.b.; "t 
. J l.f!,J_ l .. J..l y 
Seizures- -

72 
13 

37/~ 
460 

121 
15. 

0 

14 
67 
1~2 

3 

14 
30 

2 

41 

·rqtal number o·f· permits issued 
Unqualified employees- - ·- - -
Solicitor$ - - - - - - - - .. 
Social affairs ~ - - - ~ - - -
Home. ·manuf ac tur e (;f 1,i'Jine -
Disposal of .alcoholic beverages-

-- .-. - .... _ - 1,384 

IVIiscellaneous permits- - · 

- - - - - 434 
- - . 52 
- - 102 

_, - _ .. _ 601 

- - - - - 1~5 
- - - - 15Q 

Hespect:fu).ly .su1:nnitted, .. .. . . ... 

-~ !ll, EY B ~ WHl T~~; 
Ch:.i..1. .. f :L .. ;..i. if.>:~ tor , 
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10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ..... SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BY 
CLUB LICENSEE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS; IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL , ·. 
ORDINANCE - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES. BY CLUB :LICENSEE TO .. ··· 
NQjl\J~l\~.KillBER.S ,. IN VIOLATION OF RULE 5 OP STA~l.1E REGULATIONS 

.. NO. 7 .- .SiiL.E Oii,. ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGES BY CLUB LICENSEE ·FOR . 
CONSUMPTion.-. OFF. LICEI~SED PR'~~MISES .·:.;,: ''BOTTLING"' IN- VIOLATION 
OF R. s.- 33·: l·-78 ..... FALS'E. ANSVVER. IN LICENSE. APPLICATION - . 
FRONT ...;.··AIDING ··· .AND'-'.ABE-TTT.NG NON-LICENSEE .TO. EX)ERClSE THE 
RIGHTS .. AND PHIVILEGES OF THE. -LICENSE - .·L.ICENSE REVOKED • 

In the Matter·of Disciplinary 
Proceeding·s against · .:· ,., _: 

,. ·• . .. - : ·~ . . .. 

· CAMDEN ·COUNTY···POLISH· AMERIC.ANN 
· .:~. · R}~PUBLICAN CLUB, : · .··.. :· .. ~. 

- · llOl·Van~ook £treet 
. . ' · .: ;.·oamd.en:(: N •' ~J·. · ·· .. - . .. · · · 

-. , · Holder ·o.r ... Glub. L.icense .CB-44, . i_ss.~e.d. 
..: by. the. Municipal Bo.ar.d. qf Ale.oho.lie· 

i Beve}'&-ge .Contr.o,l.; of. the:J~.~ ~Y_, .of·:.· .. · .. : 
Camden. -

. ) 

} 

). 

·' ): ,-. ' 

) 

•••• 1.l· 

-CONC'LUSI.ONS 
.. ·~AND : 
-. ORDER 

, ; I . 

' ' ' .• '. : ~ ','' I • : ~ •• ' ' ' ; I .• \ • •, 

'. ·, ") 
;.";.. .. . . 

1_\. 

~-"0 • - -· - 0 --. "•~ :...;.. .:-;·.'.'.-A~-.:-·~·~· - '-~·' 

-·. ~c /:·Richard ~ Al·i~.~~ .~_~]1~.~:~ .; .:A«t·.t.qrne.y~·=· r."or b~feiidfint~Li"c~ns.~e • 
. Mtl~on .. H; _Cooper, Esq., Attorney for·b~p~rt~¢rit~·br Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control. -· ·· · · · · ..... 

· BY T-HE COMMISSIONER: . 

The defendant, a blub licensee, ~lead~:~~iity.ib. the 
_f qLL,oy.rip.g. cD:arg~ s: . 

. tri •. From .. about --9:·00· A.IVr~·· untit ttbout·· 1: (~0 P·.Tut. on·· Sunday' 
September 20,. 1942, you sold, served and delivered a~d .. · 
suffered· and permitted the sal.e, service and .. del;i. ve_r.y ··or­
-alcoholic·, beverages. upon your. licEn1sed ·premise-$.· i_n yio-
·lat-ion ·of ·-Section 5 of··: an -ordinance· .concerning _alcoholic 
beverages, adopted December 27, 1934 by the. B92..rd ·of ,.Co.m­
missioner~L of the .City .of. Camden, :which q_rd-iriance ·pro..;. ' 
.hibits such .. act.ivity. ar'ter·. 2.:·o·o A.M. on .Suridays •... · .· . 

. . ' . \ •. "' .. . . .t . • •... 

. n 2 •. Qn; or ·.~pout _.,the 4a. t~~ nfore.s~dd, y~:u · sd~d t.:1~601'16lic 
beverages to other the.n b011a fide melllber's . o'f· your. club and 

.... ths«ir bon~1 fide gue~t~, the~',eby viola:ting R~lo ~-5· o'f .state . 
.. R.egula tions No. 7; and .tdnce~ $uch. sules exc~eded tho· terms 
o.:f y9uJ; _·_l:Lc.ens~ _as· defined by' I1~s.~· 33·:1.~12(5)/.you. ·t_he.reby 
also violated R.S. 33:1-2.· · · · · · 

'.11 3. On or abo11t tqe. dc;tte ~\foresaid, .,you "sold alcoholic bev­
erages .. foi"; cdtisumption o~f your ·licensed pre-mises·, thereby 

· violatlng Rule. 5. of "State Regulations· No.: '7; and idnce 
such sales exceeded th8 terms of your license as defined 
by B~S-. 33:1~12(5), ·you ther2by .also ·violated H.s .. 3·3:1-2. 

"4; On or about the date aforesaid· you, not being.the 
:holder of· a New Jersey brewery, distillery; winery.or 
·rectifier rs license; bottled an.al~oholic beverage for 
.sale· and res&le, in· that you-poured- a quantity of whiskey 
· from· one bottle into· another bottle- and solo.· the last 
· mentioned bqttle of whiskey; such bottling being in 
violation· o'f R. S. 33·: 1-78. n 

.:.. 



:· ·f, .. ·, '.,'". 

BULLETIN 546' . . . · '· " .. :.·. PAGE l5.· 

. ·· . :The· d·er·endant pleads g11i~,.~~ to. ... the· -foJ.'lowir~i ·suppl~m~ntal 
dharg·es: ·.· · . ":: '. ~. :.,-.: · ·· · · · ·· .. .. . .. 

; . ' ~ . . . 

n1. In your applica ti'on for. , ii:;·~nse dat'ed June·· ·26·~· · l-942~. · .. 
filed with the Board of ·cornmis;;$ioners· ·of =the- City 6f ·: "···; .. "·:· '.'.; 
Camden, upon which Club License:cB-44 for the year 1942-43 
was granted to you on July· 13, ~942, you falsely stated 
'No 1 ~n answer to Question 29, which asks: I Has any in-· 

:~ .. dividua~, partnership, corporat;ion or association, other 
·J·than .. th~ ci'p,pl~icatft,, any interes;t, directly or indirectly, 

in the l,icenf~. applied for or ~n the business to be con­
ducted ·under·' sa'id license? 1, irfhereas in truth and fact 
Alex Rogowski, 1101 VanHook st~, Cam~en, N.J. was so 
interested in that he was the true ovmer of the licensed 
business; said false stat·ement being in violation of 
R.S. 33:1-25. 

"2. From on or about November 25, 1940 _and until· the 
present time, you knowingly aided and abetted Alex 
Rogowski, a non-licensee, to exercise the rights and 
privileges of your lioense contrary to R.S. ·33:1-26, 
in violation of·H.S. 33:1-52." 

The de.partrnental file discloses· that on Sunday, Septembe.r 
20, 1942, at about 1:20 P.M~, detectives of the Camden Police 
Department apprehended two men leaving the licensed premises· and, 
upon examining a package carried by one of the men, they found 
that it contained a quart bottle approximately half-full of 
whiskey. The two men admitted that they were not members, nor 
had they been guests of any member of the club; that they had 
purchased the whiskey in the licensed premises, and that the 
club's steward had poured the whiskey from one bottle into 
another. The club was then raided and· Alex Hogowski, steward 
and nominal trustee of the cl-ub, was found to be in charge. 
Three other _men who.appeared to be customers were also in the 
premises. Rogowski admitted that he had been 6pen since 9 A.M. 
and also that he had sold .the two men alcoholic beverages for 
consumption on the premises and had also sold .. them the whiskey 
which was found iri their possession. Rogowski further declared 
that one· of the ~en had ordered a pint of Burton•s whiskey. Be­
cause he was out of pint bottl~s of that brarn.l of whiskey·, he 
stated that he poured a pint of the same into a quart bottle and 
sold it to the customer. 

Investigators from the Department of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control, upon investigation, fom1d that this club was not a bona 
fide club but was a dUlrun.y organization apparently conceived for 
the purpose of obtaining a liquor license. It was also found that 
the persons whose names were listed as officers of the club in 
the license application were not in fact officers nor had there 
ever been any meeting held to elect officers. The investigation 
further disclosed that all the profits from the bar went to Alex 
Rogowski. It is obvious that the club was a "front" for Alex 
Rogowski and was kept in existence solely for his profit and 
benefit. 

It is noted that the defendant ho.s a previous record, hav.~ r 

ing had its i1cense suspended in 1939 for selling during prohibited 
hours on Sunday and for sale to non-members. In view of ·che 
''front", the previous record, and the aggravating circumstances 
surrpunding the instant·viol?-tions, I must revoke the license. 

Accerdingly, it is, on this 6th day of January, 1943, 
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L .. : .:·: .. :'"';:ORDERED .".:;tJiat:J:;.iu.P ... L.i:ce~s~ ;CB"'."".44,,. l;ieretofor<;. i_~sued .. to 
Camden County Polish .American Republic"an Club· by'the·Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Camderi; · 
for premiS:es.llOl.V0:;nHo.o~.Street, Camden, .. be and the S9.m~ is 
hereby revoked,;: :.eff~·ct~v.e ~mrn¢qii~tely •· : ·-, · · 
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